BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING MINUTES — MONDAY MAY 7, 2012 — 8:00 p.m.

Present: Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoeflng, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping, Ms.
Polesak, Mr. Van Schoick, Mr. Wycko, Craig Bossong, Substitute Board Attorney, and
Margaret Koontz, Secretary.

Absent: All present

Also present: Mr. Keith Lynch, Director of Planning Development, Ms. Sanyogita
Chavan, Borough Planner and Paul Niehoff, Borough Engineer.

A. CALL TO ORDER
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:02 p.m.

B. ROLL CALL

C. PUBLIC NOTICE

Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey. Adequate
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act. He also stated the protocol
for the meeting.

F. RESOLUTIONS

Adam and Katherine Forbes Application #2012-06

34 Hickson Drive, Block 134, Lot 23, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ

Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule Il & Il for permission to construct a
rear addition. The proposed side yard setbacks are 7.41 feet with a combined total of
19.21 feet whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is the minimum required.
The proposed FAR is .295 whereas .263 is the maximum permitted.

Mr. Karr moved this and Mr. Hoefling seconded same. Members voting in favor:
Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Hoefling and Mr. Nadelberg.

E. PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR MAY 7, 2012

Dianguo Zhang and Linghong Fu Application #2012-08
452 Charnwood Road, Block 24, Lot 18, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ

Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule Il & Il for permission to construct an
addition. The proposed side yard setback to the addition is 10.22 feet whereas 12 feet is
the minimum required. The proposed FAR is .277 whereas .252 is the maximum
permitted.

Dianguo Zhang and Thomas Gaetano of Thomas Gaetano Architect, the applicant’s
architect, were sworn in. Mr. Zhang has a growing family and needs more space. He
looked at other houses in New Providence and put a bid in on one but didn’t get it so he
is requesting a variance for an addition. Lifestyles have changed since his house was
built in the 1960s. The addition would allow a bigger kitchen, family room and two



bedrooms. The side-yard setback is less than required but this is also true of the
neighbors’ properties. Mr. Zhang is the last one on the block to add an addition. He
does not know the Floor Area Ratios (FARs) for the houses in the neighborhood that
have additions, but the house across the street is much larger than his proposed
addition and the house to the right of his is “huge” with a first- and second-floor addition.

Mr. Gaetano stated that the addition meets all the zoning issues except for FAR. The
house is on an undersized lot: If the lot were 15,000 square feet, the addition would
meet the FAR requirement. The side-yard setback is an existing non-conformance.

Mr. Gaetano responded to questions from the Board. He might have been able to
design the addition to avoid going over FAR but doing so would have created breaks in
the fagade and his goal in designing additions is to make them look consistent with the
existing house. The applicant will probably re-side the entire house and may replace
windows and add insulation. The applicant may also put on a new roof depending on
the condition of the existing one. The addition will not be any higher than the existing
height of the house. Mr. Gaetano did not draw elevations because he was uncertain
how far the application would get with the Board, but from the front, the house will look
the same. The applicant would be comfortable with a condition that any new materials
for the roof or addition match the existing materials. The applicant may add another
heating/cooling zone and is aware that the placement of the compressors has to meet
code. Mr. Gaetano described the plan by level. The house is a split level but without
elevations, the Board found it difficult to visualize the addition and scale of the addition.
Mr. Karr pointed out that while the FAR is 10% over the limit, which is an acceptable
range for the Board to approve, he would like the applicant to come back with elevations
since the addition almost doubles the size of the house. The Board concurred and
recommended that the applicant come back with elevations, photos of other homes in
the neighborhood and an aerial view of the neighborhood. The applicant agreed to carry
the hearing.

The Board had no further questions for the witnesses. The hearing was opened to
questions from the public. There were no questions from the public.

The hearing was carried to June 4, 2012. No further notice is required or will be given.

Ganzie, LLC Application #2012-04
43 Floral Avenue, Block 222, Lot 16, C-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ

Under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-12 for permission to construct a two-story addition to the rear of
the existing building and to add a commercial business on the first floor, maintaining the
existing residential apartment on the second floor, add a second residential apartment
on the second floor and construct a full basement under the addition that will be utilized
as “basement space” and not as a separate occupancy space for a separate tenant on
the premises.

Mr. Hoefling recused himself from the hearing. Ms. Polesak also recused herself from
the hearing since she was absent from the original hearing and there were no tapes or
transcript of the first hearing on February 13, 2012. Mr. Wycko noted that he will be
absent for several meetings and will not be available to vote if the hearing carries to
June.

Irv Tobin of Gluck & Tobin, attorney for the applicant, stated that the applicant benefitted



from the Board’s feedback at the February 13, 2012, hearing and has modified its plans
to include almost 100% of the suggestions/comments. He would like the Board to
approve the revised plan.

Gary Szelc of Casey & Keller Incorporated, previously sworn in, testified as a
professional engineer and planner. Mr. Szelc described the location of the property
which resides in the C-1 Special Commercial District, its size and dimensions,
topography, proposed changes to expand the commercial space and add another
apartment to the second floor which is a non-conforming use in the district, parking
requirements and impervious coverage. Much of the area around the site is residential
but there are commercial properties as well. Mr. Szelc reviewed the changes. The
driveway has been moved to the west side of the building and is now 20-feet wide
allowing traffic in two directions and eliminating the previous variance for the width. The
addition is now at the back and east side of the building with a handicap ramp from the
back of the building to the front along the east side. Retaining walls have been added
around the sides. There are two garages under the building. In the back is a parking lot
with handicapped spaces, trash receptacle and small loading area. More trees, shrubs
and flowering shrubs have been added.

The applicant had to grade the driveway down and add a retaining wall of 1-foot to 3.5-
feet high to accommodate the garages. Mr. Szelc reviewed the drainage system as
shown on Sheet 5 of the site plan. The pumping system has been eliminated and the
water will now flow by gravity from the site via an outlet control to the municipal storm
sewer. The storm water detention system is designed to accommodate a 100-year
storm. Although the total volume of run-off from the site will increase, the rate of flow will
decrease because of the system and will be detained in the underground system. There
will be soil erosion and sediment control. The Somerset Union Soil Conservation District
will have to approve the system. There’s a trench drain in front of the garage that will tie
to the underground detention system. The storm water management system plan has
been submitted to the Borough. There should be no issues connecting to the municipal
storm sewer.

An aerial photo of the site was marked as Exhibit A-1, May 7, 2012. The colorized
version of Sheet 3 of the site plan was marked as Exhibit A-2, May 7, 2012, and the
colorized version of Sheet 4 of the site plan was marked as Exhibit A-3, May 7, 2012.
Mr. Szelc described the benefits of the revised site plan: Rehabilitated site, remodeled
building, formalized parking plan and driveway with controlled ingress/egress, new storm
water management system and handicap access. Re-doing the building will enhance
the aesthetic appearance of the neighborhood and provide a useful facility. Variances
are required for permitted use for the apartment, combining residential and commercial
use parking, driveway access and parking lot setback. As a non-conforming use, the
plan requires a D-2 variance for which there are a lot of court hearings and precedents
for granting relief. Mr. Szelc cited case law and Municipal Land Use Law that would
support granting of the D-2 variance and identified three categories of special reasons
for granting the variances: 1) the proposed use services the public good, 2) the owner
of a property would suffer undue hardship if compelled to use the property in conformity,
and 3) the use serves the general welfare because the site is particularly suited to the
proposed use. The New Providence Master Plan recognizes that the Borough is fairly
well developed and there will be plans that will increase density and use changes.

Mr. Szelc answered questions from the Board. Mr. Szelc is satisfied that there is



enough room in the garages to pull in, park and get out and that the turning radius to
enter the garage and the back-up space is also satisfactory. The parking requirements
were calculated using the more conservative commercial requirements. The site has ten
surface parking spaces and two underground spaces. The applicant needs to look at
the easement document to determine if the owner’s permission is needed to allow
construction on the adjacent property for the drainage. The driveway pitches to the
building which could be a problem if the trench drain clogs. The applicant can look into
pitching the driveway away from the building to get the water to the corner; however,
while the absolute height of the wall would remain the same, the bottom of the wall on
the driveway side would be lower if the pitch were changed. There is no conflict with the
outlet pipe crossing the sanitary sewer line. Mr. Szelc believes the drainage calculations
account for tailwater and noted that the pipe also has quite a bit of slope. The
underground pipes are 36 inches in diameter with a discharge control structure. The
outlet pipe to the municipal sewer system is 12 inches in diameter.

Mr. Szelc discussed the zoning aspect of the plan. Planning over the past 20 years has
gone back to mixed use. The state is encouraging transit villages and residential units
close to train stations. Mr. Szelc believes the plan supports the Master Plans of the
state and New Providence and that the Board can grant relief for the apartment which is
a non-conforming use. The existing apartment does not have a garage so adding the
garage makes the existing non-conforming use a little less non-conforming. In addition,
if a third apartment were added, the apartments would be considered garden apartments
which are permitted in the zone.

The Board had additional engineering questions. Mr. Niehoff proposed designating the
parking spaces in the back right of the parking lot for employee parking as a condition of
approval since they are tight and don’t have much room to back up. The lighting has not
changed from the previous plans. Mr. Lynch said there’s not stipulation on how long the
lights can be on. Ms. Chavan noted that light seepage onto other properties needs to be
controlled. There could be a condition requiring the residential tenants to park in the
garage to prevent them from using the garage for storage and parking in the lot.
Additional trees and shrubs have been added and there will be a flower bed in front.

The applicant tried to maximize the landscaping given the shape of the property and
existing fence, but it doesn’t totally screen the property. There is more screenage on the
east. There isn’t much room to put in landscaping between the driveway and adjacent
property to the west. There is no play area for children living in the apartments or a
place to set up a barbeque, but the tenants could use the public parks.

The Board discussed how to handle the zoning aspect of the application since it goes
with the building if the application is approved. The Board can’t dictate who the
commercial tenant is and is concerned about the parking if a different type of tenant
(other than a professional tenant as proposed) were to move into the building in the
future. The Board discussed what would happen if a restaurant or take-out facility were
to occupy the space and if the change from a professional tenant to an ice cream parlor,
for example, would have to come back before the Board. The Board discussed
permitted uses in the zone. Restaurants are permitted in the zone but a restaurant
would have to be reviewed to determine if it meets the parking requirements based on
the number of seats. Mr. Lynch stated that an application to the Board is not required if
the space goes from one permitted use to another permitted use. The Board discussed
a coffee shop or deli moving into the space given its proximity to the train station. Mr.
Szelc stated that it's tough to zone for every occurrence and while he can’t guarantee



that the commercial tenant won’t change from a professional tenant, he believes the
probability is small.

The Board had no further questions for the withesses. The hearing was opened to
questions from the public.

Henry Jaeger, 12 Murray Hill Square, asked multiple questions of the witness. The
driveway will be four feet lower. The height of the retaining wall will not be visible
because of the existing fence, and there will be a curb to stop people from hitting it.
There is no play area. The side yards are the same as or close to what they are today.
The height of the retaining wall varies from three feet to one to two feet across the back
of the property. The applicant is permitted to cover 80% of the lot but is covering 76.9%.
Mr. Szelc stated that while the use is more intense, the impervious coverage is greater
and the non-conforming use is being expanded, the application has several positives:
The site conforms to state and local disability requirements and the residential
apartments are close to the train station and provide an opportunity for the tenants to
make use of the train. The site is not an inherently beneficial use and Mr. Szelc stated
that he couldn’t testify to Mr. Jaeger’s inquiry as to whether the applicant would suffer a
hardship without the addition other than to say that the applicant hasn’t been able to rent
the space. Mr. Szelc believes the application serves the general welfare because of the
location of the site and its proximity to the train station. The residential and commercial
uses are compatible.

Sally Fullman, 14 Murray Hill Square, asked about the driveway. The driveway is wide
enough for two cars to pass. The garage area is a standard size and there should be no
problem getting out of the garage. If someone is pulling out of the garage while a car is
coming down the driveway, the car would have to wait which is similar to what happens
in a parking lot. Ms. Fullman wants the safety issue to be addressed.

Kathy Rodgers, 30 Murray Hill Square, asked what “slightly larger” means. The building
height won’t increase. The building will be expanded in the back. The architect will
testify to the numbers.

Fred Soul, 3 Murray Hill Manor, asked about the traffic given that it's a dangerous
intersection. Mr. Szelc responded that the intersection is busy but is controlled by signs.
He wasn’t at the site for a 24-hour period, but he only saw two cars queued when the
train pulled in. While he was there, cars stopped at the signs and proceeded. Failure to
obey the traffic signs is a law enforcement issue.

Bob Pridham, 15 Murray Hill Square, asked if a business that cooks, prepares and
serves food could occupy the commercial space. This is a permitted and possible use.

Judy Egan, 17 Murray Hill Square, asked about the landscaping. There is an existing
fence and a few small trees but there is no additional landscaping along the back.

Anne Dushanko Dobek, 50 Murray Hill Square, asked if a traffic study had been done.
The applicant has not done a traffic study.

Jack Walker, 10 Murray Hill Square, asked about the landscaping in the back. There are
no trees in the back to screen the parking lot.



Jiaming (Jeremy) Yu, 18 Murray Hill Manor, asked how the applicant would manage
noisy tenants/parties in the apartments and the impact of noisy tenants on the quality of
life in the neighborhood. Mr. Szelc recommended that Mr. Yu get the name and phone
number of the landlord so he can call the landlord if there’s a problem. This is a law
enforcement issue.

Donna Kull, 28 Murray Hill Square, asked about the fence and the trees and what kind of
trees will be planted. Two of the trees need to be removed because they are dead.
There’s an existing stockade fence and a chain link fence that could be changed. Arbor
vitas will be planted and are usually selected because they grow to 20 feet and provide
screenage.

Cristina Buendia, 4 Murray Hill Square, asked how long the build will take. The build
time will depend on the contractor and weather. There is a sequence for construction
and sediment control, but construction should take four months plus or minus a couple of
weeks.

Scott Steele, 15 Murray Hill Square, asked if there were any concerns about the traffic
and the effect of the combined impact of this application and the 22 units to be built at
Foley Square. Such a study would be worthwhile.

The Board had additional questions. The grade of the driveway is a 12% slope which is
acceptable. There is a bit of an incline at the end, but a car is high enough that it
shouldn’t be a problem. The 84% impervious coverage on the plans is incorrect. The
impervious coverage is 76.9%. No variance is required for impervious coverage.

Henry Jaeger, 12 Murray Hill Square, asked if supplemental regulations apply and if the
buffer requirement applies (§310-21). Mr. Szelc responded that the site does not abut
any of the zones cited in §310-21 so there is no buffer requirement.

Hans Solmssen, 24 Murray Hill Square, asked who the applicant is and if the applicant
were present. Gary Aiello, the applicant, identified himself.

Cristina Buendia, 4 Murray Hill Square, asked why the application which should be on 5
acres should be allowed on a quarter of an acre. Mr. Szelc responded that he does not
know the history of the lot, but it's possible that the lot was part of a larger site. The
applicant is only seeking relief for the non-conforming apartment.

There were no further questions for the witness.

James Karas, previously sworn in and accepted as a professional architect, testified that
the comments from the previous hearing were helpful. Flipping the driveway to the west
side allows for a 20-foot driveway that improves safety and makes the building more
interesting and hides the handicap ramp. Putting the garages under the building
eliminates the need for a variance and alleviates the concern about using the basement
for another purpose.

A photograph of the existing building was marked as Exhibit A-5, May, 7, 2012. A

colorized elevation of the building was marked as Exhibit A-6, May 7, 2012. The front
elevation stays the same. More detail has been added to the rear elevation to make it
more interesting so the addition is not a straight box. The detail adds character to the



building so that it fits better in the neighborhood. The existing one-story addition is in
disrepair and will be removed and replaced with the apartment and new commercial
space. The front will still be the primary entrance with employees using the back
entrance.

A color rendering of the building looking from the train station was marked as Exhibit A-
7, May 7, 2012. Hardy plank will be used. There are moldings around the windows
which have been rearranged. There are colonial-style columns and railings. Mr. Karas
did not have a rendering from the other side of the building.

The Board questioned Mr. Karas. The area behind the upper dormers is an attic which
is what exists now. The attic is sheet-rocked and the windows are low. Access to the
attic is not anticipated. The applicant is comfortable with a condition prohibiting access
to the attic. Moving the driveway made a difference in the design and permitted more
interesting roofs and facets. The applicant is adding 692 square feet to the commercial
space. There will be 1,655 square feet of commercial space and 1,655 square feet of
residential space. There are some tall trees to break down the mass of the addition.
The awning extends over both doors with a sign of allowable size above. The applicant
is creating a level entry for the handicap ramp which changes the front-yard setback.
The awning adds color.

Mr. Karas reviewed the floor plan. There are stairs off the parking lot to the new
apartment. Access to the existing apartment remains as is. The tenant has to walk
around the building to get from the garage to the entrance to the apartment.

The Board had additional questions. Each residential tenant will have one parking
space and this will be designated in the lease. The spaces in the garage aren’t
separated. The entry at the back of the building provides access to the commercial
space. There is access to garage from the commercial space and to the residential
apartment. The basement has a low ceiling and will be used as mechanical space.
There is a six-foot fence in the back. It might be possible to add a narrow walkway
leading to the garage without exceeding the 80% impervious coverage. Mr. Karas will
look at the possibility of having an elevator rather than a handicap ramp. He will also
look at putting the ramp in the back although this may not be possible because of the
length needed for the ramp. Moving the ramp would provide room for more trees. Mr.
Karas designed the building with the primary entrance in the front. Ms. Chavan
suggested moving the closet in the bedroom of the back apartment to allow for more
windows and light in the bedroom.

The Board had no further questions of the witness. The meeting was opened to
questions from the pubilic.

Mel Prager, 51 Murray Hill Square, asked if the applicant has analyzed the danger that
could result from moving the driveway closer to the driveway for Murray Hill Square.
The applicant has not analyzed this. Alleviating this issue would require reconstructing
the intersection which is above what the applicant is required to do. There is traffic
control at the intersections.

Jack Walker, 10 Murray Hill Square, asked about the pedestrian traffic and the sight line
when walking west to east. Mr. Karas stated that the applicant agreed to put in a
sidewalk at the previous hearing.



Bob Gilroy, 5 Murray Hill Manor, asked Mr. Karas to review the entrances to the
apartments. Each apartment has one entrance and only one is required. The windows
are the second means of egress for the apartments.

Nel Beaumont, 12 Murray Hill Square, asked about egress from the back apartment. Mr.
Lynch confirmed that the residential tenant would have to jump three floors because the
garage level is lower.

Michael Sniffen, 47 Murray Hill Square, asked about the increase in the square footage.
The current first floor is 963 square feet and 692 square feet will be added. The second
floor is 818 square feet and 836 square feet will be added. There will 50% more useable
space.

Sally Fulman, 14 Murray Hill Square, commented that it is a long walk from the garage to
the apartment and that the tenants will probably stop the car at the top of the driveway to
unload. She had no question.

Henry Jaeger, 12 Murray Hill Square, asked how the retaining wall will be supported
while digging for the garage. The retaining wall is not that high. If it were higher it would
be an issue and reinforced concrete would probably be used. The load from the
adjacent property is not significant.

Anne Dushanko Dobek, 50 Murray Hill Square, asked if the driveway to Murray Hill
Square will have to be closed during the grading. The applicant is moving the point of
egress not adding points of egress. The driveway to Murray Hill Square will have to be
temporarily closed.

The Board would like to see additional renderings of the building.
There were no further questions of the applicant.

The hearing will be carried to August 6, 2012. No further notice is required or will be
given.

F. REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR MAY 21, 2012

Shantivan Management LLC Application #2012-09
14 Birch Lane, Block 73, Lot 3, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ

Chapter 310, Atrticle IV, Section 310-10, Schedule Il for permission to construct an
addition. The side yard setback to the 2™ floor addition is 9.5 feet with a combined total
of 17.2 feet whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is the minimum required.
The existing driveway is 19 feet wide with no setback to the property line whereas 16
feet is the maximum width allowed and must maintain a setback of 6 feet. The existing
right corner of the house is 39.6 feet from the front property line whereas 40 feet is the
minimum required.

G. MISCELLANEQOUS

The Board agreed to hear applications during Conference meetings on an as-needed
basis.



Mr. Lynch met with representatives from Alcatel-Lucent regarding the plantings at the
solar field. They heard the Board’s dissatisfaction about the condition of the plantings
and they are going to start replacing the plantings. The Board asked if the plantings will
be 3 feet tall. Mr. Lynch said the plan does not show anything taller than 3 feet.

H. EXECUTIVE SESSION

No Executive Session.

I MINUTES FROM 4/16/12

The minutes of April 16, 2012, were approved as submitted.

J. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 11:20 p.m.



